EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 42nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 190 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH SORSOGON MEDICAL MISSION GROUP (SMMG) HOSPITAL TO ESTABLISH PARTNERSHIP AND REFERRAL SYSTEM FOR NEW BORN HEARING SCREENING SERVICES TO MATERNAL CARE PACKAGE (MCP) PROVIDER PATIENTS OF GUBAT RURAL HEALTH UNIT (RHU) BIRTHING HOME.

WHEREAS, the Gubat Rural Health Unit (RHU) Birthing Home is an accredited Maternal Care Package (MCP) Provider, however, we do not have complete facility to provide New Born Hearing Screening Services to its patients;

WHEREAS, there is a need for this local government unit to have an additional referral system with other health service providers/facilities such as the Sorsogon

Medical Mission Group (SMMG) Hospital (Referral Facility) in order to improve the delivery of quality health care to patients;

WHEREAS, the Referral Facility will provide New Born Hearing Screening services to the patients referred by Gubat RHU Birthing Home under Maternal Care Package (MCP) subject to such terms and conditions embodied in a Memorandum of Agreement particularly on the provision of services fee and degree of care and skill in attending patients;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and duly seconded by Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement with Sorsogon Medical Mission (SMMG) Hospital to establish partnership and referral system for New Born Hearing Screening Services to Maternal Care Package (MCP) Provider patients of Gubat Rural Health Unit (RHU) Birthing Home;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, Dr. Anthony S. Lelis, MHO, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon and Dr. Roland B. Hermo, MD., General Manager, SMMG Hospital, Maharlika Highway, Barangay Pangpang, Sorsogon City, for appropriate action.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer